

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1831 OF 2023 IN
FIRST APPEAL ST. NO. 1103 OF 2023**

Chayabai Madhukar Wadnere
and another

Applicants

Versus

Manish Madhukar Wadnere
and others

Respondents

Ms. Nima R. Suryawanshi, advocate for the Applicants

CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.

DATE : 13th February, 2023.

PC :

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on
27.03.2023.

**(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE)
JUDGE**

adb

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1832 OF 2023 IN
FIRST APPEAL ST. NO. 1103 OF 2023**

Chayabai Madhukar Wadnere
and another

Applicants

Versus

Manish Madhukar Wadnere
and others

Respondents

Ms. Nima R. Suryawanshi, advocate for the Applicants

CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.

DATE : 13th February, 2023.

PC :

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on
27.03.2023.

The learned Counsel for the applicant submits that there is *inter se* dispute between legal heirs of deceased Madhukar Wadnere in respect of the properties. She pointed out that there were two Wills on record, both executed by deceased Madhukar only, but the learned trial Court did not consider the Will executed in favour of the applicants. She

further pointed out that the Respondent no.1, by taking disadvantage of order of learned trial Court, has sold one of the properties and now is also making attempt to sell the property wherein applicants are residing.

In view of the same, there shall be *ad interim* stay in terms of prayer clause {A} till the next date.

(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE)
JUDGE

adb